

CNR No.:DLNT01-007508-2023
SC No. 425/2023
STATE Vs. Gulshan @ Gulak & Anr.
FIR No. 315/2023
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 302/34 IPC

22.01.2026

Present: Ms. Monika Aggarwal, Ld. Substitute Addl PP for State.

Both accused persons namely Gulshan @ Gullak and Rohit @ Tillu **not** produced from J/C.

Sh. Yashvir Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Gulshan @ Gullak and Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Rohit @ Tillu.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Accused persons namely Gulshan @ Gullak and Rohit @ Tillu have not been produced before the Court from J/C today.

It is informed that Under Trial Prisoners could not be produced before the Court today due to deployment of police forces in the arrangement of Republic Day Celebrations.

Let Production Warrants be issued against accused persons namely Gulshan @ Gullak and Rohit @ Tillu, returnable for NDOH.

No PW is present today.

A Medical Status report has been received from concerned Jail Superintendent in respect of mental status of accused Gulshan @ Gullak, however, no report in compliance of previous order dated 09.10.2025 has been filed whereby directions were made for getting accused Gulshan @ Gullak treated from IBHAS Hospital as well as for seeking opinion from Board of Directors from IBHAS Hospital.Contd2/-

Let fresh notice be also issued to concerned Jail Superintendent, in compliance of previous order dated 09.10.2025, returnable for NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on **25.03.2026**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

22.01.2026 ^(R)